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The Baby Dream Machine™ uses a combination of sound, 
light, ultrasonic, cool-mist humidifier and aromatherapy to 
help your child sleep soundly. Humidity is created by 
ultrasonic waves to instantly vaporize the water.



GETTING TO KNOW YOUR  
BABY DREAM MACHINE™
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SETUP

IMPORTANT
Baby Dream Machine™ has been designed to work exclusively 
with The Baby Dream Company 100% Organic Essential Oils. If you choose 
to use the Baby Dream Company Essential Oils, please ensure you fully empty 
water after use to keep the unit clean and free from residue. 
Never place anything underneath your Baby Dream Machine™ device 
(ie. a towel, blanket etc.) as this can cause the unit to malfunction.



Setup Instructions:

 Place your Baby Dream MachineTM on a flat surface, ideally 4 - 8 ft + away from 
children

 
Connect the Power Cord into the Baby Dream MachineTM and then into the 
wall outlet

 

   

Remove top cover (Bear Head) of Baby Dream MachineTM and then remove 
water basin cover (Mist Funnel)

 Use the included Fill Cup to measure desired amount of water (max 400mL)

 Pour water into the Water Basin

 OPTIONAL: Add ‘Baby Dream Company 100% Organic Essential Oil’ in 
accordance with our Age Recommended Oil Guide found on Page 10

 Connect Mist Funnel back into place of the Water Basin (make sure notch and 
groove are aligned properly)

 Carfully secure top cover (Bear Head) back onto machine, ensuring it is 
centered



IMPORTANT: Always carefully secure Top Cover 
(Bear Head) before you power on device

 Turn on Power on your Baby Dream MachineTM by pressing the Power button   
on the back of machine, located next to the power cord. 

 To turn on LED lights, press the Light button. Continue pressing the Light 
button to adjust color and brightness. Full Light button settings can be found   
on following page. To turn the Light OFF, continue to cycle through the color/
brightness options until LED is OFF. 

 To turn on Pink Noise, press the Sound button. Sound will turn on to low 
volume. To increase/adjust volume, continue to press Sound button. Pink  
Noise volume has 3 levels, low, medium and high. Full Sound button settings 
can be found on following page. To turn the Sound OFF, continue to cycle 
through the volume levels until Sound is OFF. 

 To turn on Mist or Aromatherapy, press the Mist button. To increase/adjust 
the intensity of the mist flow, continue to press Mist button. Full Mist button 
settingscan be found on following page. To turn the Mist OFF, continue to 

 cycle through the mist flow levels until mist turns OFF. Alternatively, mist will 
automatically stop when water tank is empty. This will have no effect on other 
functions (Light & Pink Noise). 

 Be sure to follow cleaning and care instructions when Baby Dream MachineTM  
 is not in use



BUTTON SETTINGS GUIDE 

MIST

SOUND

1st Press: White Light on Low

2nd Press: White Light on Medium

3rd Press: White Light on High

4th Press: Red Light on Low

5th Press: Red Light on Medium

6th Press: Red Light on High

7th Press: Light OFF

1st Press: Mist on Low

2nd Press: Mist on Medium

3rd Press: Mist on High

4th Press: Mist OFF

1st Press: Sound on Low

2nd Press: Sound on Medium

3rd Press: Sound on High

4th Press: Sound OFF

1st Press: Power ON

2nd Press: Power OFF

LIGHT

POWER



HUMIDIFIER TIMER GUIDE

Water Level
(mL)

Mist Output 
Time

150 mL 1-3 Hours

250mL 3-6 Hours

400mL (max) 7-10 Hours

Note: The Humidifier Timer Guide ranges are dependent on the Mist 
Output settings used. For example, 150mL of water on LOW Mist Output 
setting would run for 3 hours.



AROMATHERAPY GUIDE

  

Child Age
Drops 

Recommended

< 3+ Months NA

3-5 Months 1-2 drops

6-12 Months 2-3 drops

1-2 Years 2-4 drops

2-4 Years 4-5 drops

4-6 Years 5 drops

6+ Years 5-6 drops

It is recommended that your Baby Dream Machine™ is used exclusively with 
The Baby Dream Company Essential Oils, as these are 100% Certified 
Organic and custom blended to work with our device.



CLEANING INSTRUCTIONS

How to clean your Baby Dream Machine™

Cleaning your Baby Dream Machine™ is important, since water & oil residue can  
build up on the inside, effecting how well it will work.

To Clean:

Turn off and unplug your Baby Dream Machine™.
Empty any remaining liquid out of Water Basin.
In a separate bowl or cup, make a cleaning mixture of 1 cup of water and  
1 tbsp of white vinegar.
Dip a cotton cloth into cleaning mixture and wipe out the Water Basin
Dip a cotton swab into cleaning mixture and clean the ultrasonic plate to  
remove any extra buildup.
Rinse the reservoir with water; then wipe it clean and dry up excess water  
with a soft cloth.
Allow all parts to dry before using again.

WARNING:   Never Use Solvents, Chemicals, Detergents or Abrasives  
when cleaning machine. They will damage the components and may  
cause it to emit harmful gases in the mist.

TIP:   To avoid oil buildup, rise and wipe out your Baby Dream  
Machine™ water reservoir after each use.

If you are using the ultrasonic cool mist humidifier or aromatherapy features of 
your Baby Dream Machine™, we recommend cleaning at least 1x per week to 
keep it clean and functioning properly. 



SPECIFICATIONS

Size  ........................................................................................................850g

Weight   ..........................................................................W 202mm x H 210mm

Power Supply    ...........................................................................DC 24V / 0.65A

Ultrasonic Frequency       ....................................................... AC100-240V, 50/60HZ

Water Capacity     ...............................................................................400mL Max

Main Material     ....................................................................................ABS & PP

LED Colors    ...................................................................................White & Red

Button type    ..................................................................................Push Buttons



TROUBLESHOOTING  GUIDE

If your Baby Dream Machine™ is not working properly...

 Read this User Manual and Getting Started Guide enclosed with your 
Baby Dream MachineTM

 Visit our website: www.thebabydreammachine.com

 Contact Customer Support via links on website

 

ISSUE LIKELY CAUSE SOLUTION

Mist will 
not turn 
ON or 
very 
little mist 

Water levels in water basin are 
too  low

Mist button setting set to 
LOW

Add more water to basin
Increase mist output 
levels by pressing MIST icon 

 

Unit will 
not turn 
ON / OFF

Power button not engaged 
after plugging machine in  

Power cord disconnected 
from wall/unit

Press POWER button (on 
back of machine) to turn unit 
ON/OFF

Ensure power cord is properly 
connected to wall outlet and 
to back of machine.

For issues not covered here,  
please visit our website and file a ticket www.thebabydreammachine.com 

button to increase mist 
intensity



NOTE: Devices that are repaired or replaced under 
warranty claims are not covered by any warranty.

WARRANTY

 

Thank you for purchasing this Baby Dream Company, 
Baby Dream MachineTM

Your Baby Dream MachineTM comes with a 1 year 
manufacturers warranty. This warranty covers any 
defects or mechanical issues that have not been caused 
by user error. We may ask for the unit to be returned for 
testing before your new unit is sent out. We also will ask 
for original packaging

What Does this Warranty Cover?
Subject to the exclusions contained below, our 
manufacturer warrants that this product (“Product”) is 
manufactured to be free from defects in materials and 
workmanship under normal consumer usage for the 
period outlined below. This Warranty is your exclusive 
warranty and is not transferable.

Who is covered?
This Warranty extends only to the first consumer 
purchaser, and is not transferable.

What will the Baby Dream Company do?
Upon receipt and inspection of the defective item, if 
Baby Dream Company or its authorized distributor 
determines that the unit is defective, at its option and 
within a commercially reasonable time, will at no charge 
repair or replace any Products or Accessories that does 
not conform to this Warranty. We may use functionally 
equivalent reconditioned/ refurbished/ pre-owned or 
new Products, Accessories or parts.
Products Covered Length of Coverage Consumer 
Products One (1) year from the date of the Products, 
original purchase by the first consumer purchaser of the 
product. We may ask for proof of purchase in order to 
verify your warranty. So please keep proof of purchase.

Exclusions
Normal Wear and Tear. Periodic maintenance, repair and 
replacement of parts due to normal wear and tear are 
excluded from coverage. Batteries. Abuse & Misuse. 
Defects or damage that result from

(A) improper operation or care, storage, misuse or abuse, 
accident or neglect, such as physical damage (cracks, 
scratches, etc.) to the surface of the product resulting from 
misuse;
(B) contact with liquid (outside of humidifier/aromathearpy 
use), water, rain, extreme humidity or heavy perspiration, 
sand, dirt or the like, extreme heat, or food; Or as a result 
of improper use by not securing water basin in accordance 
with our instructions
(C) use of the Products or Accessories for commercial 
purposes or subjecting the Product or Accessory to 
abnormal usage or conditions; or
(D) other acts which are not the fault of Baby Dream 
Company, are excluded from coverage. Use of Non-Baby 
Dream Company branded Products and Accessories. 
Defects or damage that result from the use of Non-Baby 
Dream Company branded or certified Products or 
Accessories or other peripheral equipment are excluded 
from coverage. Unauthorized Service or Modification. 
Defects or damages resulting from service, testing, 
adjustment, installation, maintenance, alteration, or 
modification in any way by someone other than The Baby 
Dream Company or its authorized service centers, are 
excluded from coverage.

Altered Products. Products or Accessories with
(A) serial numbers or date tags that have been removed, 
altered or obliterated;
(B) broken seals or that show evidence of tampering;
(C) mismatched board serial numbers; or
(D) nonconforming or non-Baby Dream Company branded 
housings, or parts, are excluded from coverage.

How to Obtain Warranty Service or Other Information?
Please email hello@thebabydreammachine.com



WARNING

This product is compliant with all relevant 
electromagnetic field standards and is, 
when handled as described in the User’s 

Guide, safe to use. Therefore, always 
read the instructions in this User’s Guide 
carefully before using the device. 

The machine is intended for indoor use only.  
Do not operate the machine outdoors.

 Always insure water basin lid and top are 
secured properly in accordance with our 

instructions to avoid water leakage.

 This product is not a toy. Do not allow children to 
play with it.

 Keep this User’s Guide for future reference.

 Baby Dream Company does not give medical 
advice nor claims to give medical advice. Always 
consult with your child’s physician prior to using 
any sleep training devices or methods, including 
the Baby Dream Machine™. The information 
and recommendations provided are not medical 
advice, nor intended to be medical advice. 
Reliance of the advice is solely at your own 
risk. This device is intended for use for common 
sleep issues that are unrelated to medical 
conditions. Always seek advice from your child’s 
physician regarding any medical conditions, or 
the health and welfare of your child and before 
using any of the techniques & equipment that 
aid in sleep. This includes use of The Baby 
Dream Machine™. It is always best to follow 
sleep recommendations according to the SIDS 
campaign. In no event, will the Baby Dream 
Company be liable for any claims, losses, 
injury or damages as a result of reliance on this 
information or product misuse.

Unplug the humidifier when not in use.

Always ensure that there is water in the water 

tank before operating the humidifier.

Do not install the humidifier near children, 

walls, furniture and electrical appliances.

Place the humidifier on a smooth, level, 

waterproof surface that is elevated off the 

ground.

Use only clean, cool water to fill the water tank.

Always handle the humidifier with dry hands 

to avoid electric shock.

Do not operate the humidifier with a damaged 

cord or plug.

Do not cover the mist outlet on the humidifier 

or insert objects into the mist outlet.

Leave room door partially open when the 

humidifier is being operated.

Do not leave the humidifier in a closed room 

as the air could become saturated and leave 

condensation on walls or furniture.

















1re touche : Lumière blanche au niveau bas 
2e touche : Lumière blanche au niveau moyen 
3e touche : Lumière blanche au niveau élevé 
4e touche : Lumière rouge au niveau bas
5e touche : Lumière rouge au niveau moyen 
6e touche : Lumière rouge au niveau élevé
7e touche : Lumière éteinte

1re touche : Son au niveau bas on Low 
2e touche : Son au niveau moyen
3e touche : Son au niveau élevé
4e touche : Son désactivé

1re touche : Brume au niveau bas 
2e touche : Brume au niveau moyen 
3e touche : Brume au niveau élevé 
4e touche : Brume désactivée

1re touche : Sous tension (ON) 
2e touche : Hors tension (OFF)







MISE EN GARDE    Ne jamais utiliser de solvants, de produits chimiques, 
de détergents ou d’abrasifs pour nettoyer la machine. Ils endommageront 
les composants et pourraient faire émettre des gaz nocifs dans la brume.
CONSEIL    Pour éviter l’accumulation d’huile, rincez et essuyez le réservoir 
de votre Baby Dream MachineTM après chaque utilisation.

Comment nettoyer votre Baby Dream MachineTM

Si vous utilisez les fonctions d’humidificateur ultrasonique à brume fraîche ou 
d’aromathérapie de votre Baby Dream MachineTM, nous vous recommandons de 
nettoyer l’appareil 1 fois par semaine pour le maintenir propre et en bon état de 
fonctionnement.
Nettoyez votre Baby Dream MachineTM est important puisque les résidus d’eau et 
d’huile peuvent s’accumuler à l’intérieur et affecter le fonctionnement de 
l’appareil.
Pour nettoyer :

Éteignez et débranchez votre Baby Dream MachineTM.
Videz tout liquide restant dans le réservoir à eau.
Dans un bol ou un gobelet à part, préparez un nettoyant en
mélangeant 1 tasse d’eau et de 1 c. à s. de vinaigre blanc.
Trempez un chiffon de coton dans le mélange nettoyant et essuyez le réservoir
Trempez un coton-tige dans le mélange nettoyant et nettoyez la plaque
ultrasonique pour éliminer toute accumulation.
Rincez le réservoir avec de l’eau; essuyez et séchez ensuite l’excédent
d’eau avec un chiffon doux.
Laissez les pièces sécher avant d’utiliser de nouveau.





La brume ne 
s’active pas 
ou une très 

petite 
quantité est 

produite

Ajouter plus d’eau dans le réservoir

Augmenter le volume de sortie en 
appuyant sur l’icône « MIST » pour 
augmenter l’intensité de la brume

Appuyer sur le bouton 
d’alimentation (à l’arrière de 

l’appareil) pour allumer/ éteindre 
l’appareil

S’assurer que le cordon
d’alimentation n’est pas branché 

correctement au mur ou à l’arrière 
de la machine

Le niveau d’eau dans le réservoir 
est trop bas

Le réglage de brume est à « LOW »

Le bouton d’alimentation n’est pas 
activé après avoir branché la machine

Le cordon d’alimentation
est débranché du mur/de l’appareil

L’appareil ne 
s’éteint/ ne 
s’allume pas



Merci d’avoir acheté ce Baby Dream MachineTM de 
Baby Dream Company
Votre Baby Dream MachineTM vient avec un an de 
garantie du fabricant. Cette garantie couvre tout défaut 
ou problème mécanique  qui n’ont pas  été  causés par 
une erreur de l’utilisateur. Nous pourrions demander de 
retourner l’appareil aux  fins de tests avant  que votre 
nouvel appareil soit expédié. Nous demanderons aussi 
l’emballage original.
Que couvre cette garantie?
Sous réserve des exclusions suivantes, notre fabricant 
garantit que ce produit (« Produit ») est fabriqué pour 
être exempt de défauts matériels et de main-d’œuvre 
dans des conditions normales d’utilisation pendant la 
période indiquée ci-dessous. Cette garantie est votre 
garantie exclusive n’est pas transférable.
Qui est couvert?
Cette garantie est valide uniquement pour l’acheteur 
original et n’est pas transférable.
Que fera la Baby Dream Company?
À la réception et à l’inspection de l’article défectueux, si 
la Baby Dream Company ou son distributeur autorisé 
détermine que l’appareil est défectueux, à sa discrétion 
et dans un délai raisonnable réparera ou remplacera 
tout produit ou accessoire qui n’est pas conforme à 
cette garantie. Nous pourrions utiliser des produits, 
accessoires ou pièces reconditionnés/remis à neuf/ 
d’occasion ou neufs fonctionnellement équivalent.
Produits couverts, durée de la couverture des produits
de consommation. Un (1) an à partir de la date d’achat 
du produit par l’acheteur original.  Nous pourrions 
demander une preuve d’achat pour vérifier votre 
garantie. Veuillez donc conserver la preuve d’achat.
Exclusions
Usure normale. L’entretien et les réparations normales 
des pièces dus à l’usure normale sont exclus de la 
couverture. Piles. Abus et mauvaise utilisation. Les 
défauts ou dommages qui résultent de :

(A) utilisation, entretien, entreposage, mauvaise utilisation, 
abus, accident ou négligence comme dommage physique 
(craques, égratignures, etc.) à la surface du produit  résultant 
d’une mauvaise utilisation; (B) contact avec du liquide (à 
l’exception de l’utilisation de l’humidificateur ou de 
l’aromathérapie), de l’eau, la pluie, l’humidité extrême ou de la 
transpiration abondante, du sable, de la saleté, la chaleur 
extrême ou des aliments; ou comme résultat d’une mauvaise 
utilisation en ne fermant pas correctement le couvercle 
conformément à nos instructions; (C) utilisation des produits 
ou des accessoires à des fins commerciales ou soumettre le 
produit ou l'accessoire à utilisation anormale ou conditions 
anormales conditions; ou (D) d’autres actes qui ne sont pas la 
faute de Baby Dream Company, sont exclus de la couverture. 
L’utilisation de produits et accessoires qui ne sont pas de la 
marque Baby Dream Company. Les défauts et dommages qui 
résultent de l’utilisation de produits ou accessoires ou autre 
équipement périphérique qui ne sont pas de la marque Baby 
Dream Company. Réparation ou modification non autorisée. 
Défauts ou dommages résultant de réparation, tests, 
ajustement, installation, entretien, altération ou modification 
de toute nature par une autre entité que The Baby Dream 
Company ou ses centres de service autorisés, sont exclus de la 
couverture.

Produits altérés. Produits ou accessoires avec
(A) numéros de série ou étiquettes de dates qui ont été 
retirés, altérés ou oblitérés;
(B) sceaux brisés ou qui montrent des preuves d’altération; 
(C) numéros de série de la carte qui ne correspondant pas;
ou (D) boîtier ou pièces non conformes ou qui ne sont pas 
de la marque Baby Dream Company, sont exclus de la 
couverture.

Comment obtenir du service sous garantie ou d’autres 
informations? Veuillez envoyer un courriel à

hello@thebabydreammachine.com

REMARQUE : Les appareils qui sont réparés ou remplacés 
dans le cadre des réclamations de garantie ne sont couverts 
par aucune garantie.



Ce produit est conforme à toutes les normes 
applicables pour les champs électromagnétiques et est, 
lorsque manipulé comme décrit dans les Guide de 
l’utilisateur, sûr à utiliser. Veuillez par conséquent 
toujours lire les instructions dans ce Guide de 
l’utilisateur avant d’utiliser l’appareil.

La machine est destinée à un usage intérieur 
seulement. Ne pas utiliser la machine à l’extérieur.

Toujours s’assurer qu’il y a de l’eau dans le réservoir 
avant d’utiliser l’humidificateur.

Utiliser seulement de l’eau propre, fraîche pour 
remplir le réservoir.

Placerl’humidifcateururunesurface lisse, de niveau et 
résistante à l’eau qui est surélevée par rapport au sol.

Ne pas installer l’humidificateur prèsdes enfants, des 
murs, des meubles et des appareils électriques.

Toujours manipuler l’humidificateur avec les mains 
sèches pour éviter les décharges électriques.

Ne pas utiliser l’humidificateur dont le cordon ou la 
fiche est endommagée.

Débrancher l’humidificateur lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé.

Ne pas couvrir la sortie de brume de l’humidificateur 
in insérer des objets dans celle-ci.

Ne pas laisser l’humidificateur dans une pièce 
fermée puisque l’air pourrait devenir saturé et laisser 
de la condensation sur les murs ou les meubles.

Laisser la porte de la pièce partiellement
ouverte lorsque l’humidificateur fonctionne.

Toujours s’assurer que le couvercle du réservoir d’eau et 
la partie supérieure sont fermés conformément à nos 
instructions pour éviter les fuites d’eau.

Ce produit n’est pas un jouet. Ne pas laisser les enfants 
jouer avec ce produit.

Conserver ce Guide del’utilisateur pour référence future.

Baby Dream Company ne donne pas d'avis médical et 
ne prétend pas donner d'avis médical. Toujours 
consulter le médecin de votre enfant avant d’utiliser 
tout appareil ou méthode d’entraînement au sommeil, 
ce qui inclut le Baby Dream MachineTM. L’information 
et les recommandations fournies ne sont pas un avis 
médical ni destinées à être un avis médical. Le recours 
aux conseils relève uniquement de vous et est à vos 
propres risques. Cet appareil est destiné à une 
utilisation pour des problèmes de sommeil communs 
qui ne sont pas liés à des problèmes de santé. Toujours 
demander l’avis du médecin de votre enfant à propos 
de tout problème de santé ou de la santé et du 
bien-être de votre enfant avant d’utiliser toute 
technique ou tout équipement qui favorise le sommeil. 
Cela inclut l’utilisation du The Baby Dream MachineTM. Il 
est toujours préférable de suivre les recommandations 
de la campagne de SIDS. En aucune éventualité, la 
Baby Dream Company ne sera responsable de toute 
réclamation, perte, blessure ou tout dommage résultant 
de la confiance accordée à ces informations ou d'une 
mauvaise utilisation du produit.



MANUAL DE USUARIO



La Baby Dream MachineTM utiliza una combinación 
de sonido, luz, ultrasonidos, un humidificador de neblina 
fresca y aromaterapia para ayudar a su niño a dormir 
profundamente. La humedad se crea por ondas ultrasónicas 
para vaporizar instantáneamente el agua.



APRENDA A CONOCER SU 
BABY DREAM MACHINETM

PARTE
FRONTAL

Luz Neblina

Sonido & Volumen 

PARTE 
TRASERA

ON/OFF
(Encendido/Apagado)

Conector 
del cable

del alimentación



Base

Boquilla de salida 
de la niebla

Tapa superior 
del depósito 

(cabeza de oso)

Depósito
de agua 
de 400 ml

Puntos 
de conexión 
del embudo 
de la niebla

Recipiente 
de medición 
del agua

Embudo de la niebla/tapón 
del depósito de agua

PRINCIPALES PARTES

Cable 
de alimentación



CONFIGURACIÓN

IMPORTANTE 

La Baby Dream Machine™ ha sido diseñada para funcionar exclusivamente 
con los aceites esenciales de The Baby Dream Company 100% orgánicos.
Si opta por utilizar los aceites esenciales de The Baby Dream Company, 
asegúrese de vaciar completamente el agua después de su uso para mantener 
la unidad limpia y libre de residuos. Nunca coloque nada debajo de su 
dispositivo Baby Dream Machine™ (es decir, una toalla, manta, etc.) ya que 
esto puede causar un mal funcionamiento de la unidad.



Instrucciones de con�guración:

Coloque su Baby Dream Machine encima de una super�cie plana, 
idealmente a una distancia incluida entre 1,5 y 2 metros (4 - 8 pies) 
o más de los niños.

Conecte el cable de alimentación a la Baby Dream Machine y luego a la 
toma de corriente.

Retire la tapa superior (Cabeza de oso) de la Baby Dream Machine y luego 
retire el tapón del depósito de agua (Embudo de la neblina).

Use el recipiente de llenado incluido para medir la cantidad deseada de 
agua (máximo 400 ml).

Vierta el agua en el depósito.

OPCIONAL: Añada «el aceite esencial 100% orgánico de The Baby Dream 
Company» como indicado en nuestra Guía de aceites recomendados por 
edades que se encuentra en la página 10.

Vuelva a conectar el embudo de la neblina en su sitio en el depósito de 
agua (asegúrese de que la muesca y la ranura estén alineadas 
correctamente).

Coloque de nuevo con cuidado la tapa superior (cabeza de oso) en el 
dispositivo, asegurándose de que esté centrada.



 IMPORTANTE: Coloque siempre con cuidado la tapa 
superior (cabeza de oso) antes de encender el dispositivo

Encienda la Baby Dream Machine pulsando en el botón Power (encendido) 
en la parte trasera del dispositivo, que se encuentra junto al cable de 
alimentación.

Para encender las luces LED, pulse el botón Light (Luz). Siga pulsando el 
botón Light (Luz) para ajustar el color y el brillo. La con�guración completa 
del botón de luz, se puede consultar en la página siguiente. Para OFF 
(APAGAR) la luz, siga pasando por las opciones de color/brillo hasta que la 
luz LED se apague.

Para activar el Sonido Rosa, pulse en el botón Sound (Sonido). El sonido se 
encenderá a un volumen bajo. Para aumentar/ajustar el volumen, siga 
pulsando el botón Sound (Sonido). El volumen del Sonido Rosa tiene 3 
niveles, bajo, medio y alto. La con�guración completa del botón de sonido, 
se puede consultar en la página siguiente. Para OFF (APAGAR) el sonido, 
siga pasando por los niveles de volumen hasta apagar el sonido.

Para encender la neblina o la aromaterapia, pulse el botón Mist (Neblina). 
Para aumentar/ajustar la intensidad del �ujo de niebla, siga pulsando el 
botón Mist (Neblina). La con�guración completa del botón de neblina, se 
puede consultar en la página siguiente. Para OFF (APAGAR) la neblina, siga 
pasando por los niveles de �ujo de la neblina hasta apagarla. De forma 
alternativa, la neblina se detendrá automáticamente cuando el depósito
de agua esté vacío. Esto no afectará a otras funciones (luz y sonido rosa).

Asegúrese de seguir las instrucciones de limpieza y de cuidado cuando 
la Baby Dream MachineTM no esté en uso.



1a presión: Luz blanca en Bajo
2a presión: Luz blanca en Medio 
3a presión: Luz blanca en Alto
4a presión: Luz roja en Bajo
5a presión: Luz roja en Medio 
6a presión: Luz roja en Alto
7a presión: Luz  OFF (APAGADA)

1a presión: Sonido en Bajo
2a presión: Sonido en Medio 
3a presión: Sonido en Alto
4a presión: Sonido OFF (APAGADO)

1a presión: Neblina en Bajo
2a presión: Neblina en Medio 
3a presión: Neblina en Alto
4a presión: Neblina OFF (APAGADA)

1a presión: Power ON (ENCENDER) 
2a presión: Power OFF (APAGAR)

GUÍA DE CONFIGURACIÓN DE LOS BOTONES

LIGHT (LUZ) SOUND (SONIDO)

MIST (NEBLINA) POWER (ALIMENTACIÓN)



Nivel de agua 
(mL)

150 mL

250mL

400mL (máx)

1-3 Horas

3-6 Horas

7-10 Horas

Duración de salida 
de la niebla

Nota: Los rangos de la guía del temporizador del humidificador 
dependen de la configuración de salida de la niebla utilizada. 
Por ejemplo, 150 ml de agua en la configuración de salida de 
neblina BAJA funcionarían durante 3 horas.

GUÍA DEL TEMPORIZADOR DEL HUMIDIFICADOR



Se recomienda que su Baby Dream Machine se utilice exclusivamente con 
los aceites esenciales de The Baby Dream Company, ya que están 
certificados a 100% orgánicos y se mezclan a medida para que funcionen 
con nuestro dispositivo.

Edad del niño

< 3+ Meses NA

3-5 Meses 1-2 gotas

6-12 Meses 2-3 gotas

1-2 Años 2-4 gotas

2-4 Años 4-5 gotas

4-6 Años 5 gotas

6+ Años 5-6 gotas

Gotas 
recomendadas

GUÍA DE AROMATERAPIA



ADVERTENCIA   No usar nunca solventes, químicos, detergentes o 
abrasivos para limpiar el dispositivo. Dañarán los componentes y pueden 
provocar la emisión de gases nocivos en la neblina.

CONSEJO   Para evitar la acumulación de aceite, levante y limpie el 
depósito de agua de la Baby Dream Machine después de cada uso.

Cómo limpiar su Baby Dream MachineTM

Si está utilizando el humidificador ultrasónico de neblina fría o las funciones 
de aromaterapia de su Baby Dream Machine, le recomendamos que la limpie 
al menos una vez por semana para mantenerla limpia y para su correcto 
funcionamiento. La limpieza de su Baby Dream MachineTM es importante, ya 
que los residuos de agua y aceite pueden acumularse en el interior, lo que 
afectará su funcionamiento.

Para la limpieza:

Apagar y desconectar su Baby Dream Machine.
Vaciar el líquido que queda en el depósito de agua.
En un bol o una taza aparte, hacer una mezcla limpiadora con 1 taza 
de agua y 1 cucharada de vinagre blanco.
Sumergir un paño de algodón en la mezcla de limpieza y limpiar 
el depósito de agua.
Sumergir un bastoncito de algodón en la mezcla de limpieza y limpiar 
la placa ultrasónica para eliminar cualquier acumulación adicional.
Enjuagar el depósito con agua; luego limpiarlo y secar el exceso de  
agua con un paño suave.
Dejar que todas las piezas se sequen antes de volver a usarlas.

INSTRUCCIONES PARA LA LIMPIEZA



ESPECIFICACIONES

Tamaño

Peso

Alimentación eléctrica

Frecuencia ultrasónica

Capacidad agua

Material principal         

Colores LED  

Tipo de botones

Alt 202mm x Anch 210mm 

850 g                          

DC 24V / 0.65A 

AC100-240V, 50/60HZ                                                                                                     

400mL Máx           

ABS & PP            

Botón blanco &rojo      

Pulsadores

Para problemas que no se han tratado aquí,consulte nuestra página web 
y presente un ticket en www.thebabydreammachine.com



Alt 202mm x Anch 210mm 

850 g                          

DC 24V / 0.65A 

AC100-240V, 50/60HZ                                                                                                     

400mL Máx           

ABS & PP            

Botón blanco &rojo      

Pulsadores

La neblina 
no se 

enciende o 
hay muy 

poca

Añadir más agua al depósito. 

Aumentar los niveles de salida 
de niebla pulsando en el botón 
con el icono MIST (NEBLINA) 
para aumentar la intensidad 

de la neblina.

Pulsar en el botón de POWER 
(ENCENDIDO) (en la parte 
trasera del dispositivo) para 

ON/OFF (ENCENDER/APAGAR) 
la unidad.

Asegurarse de que el cable de 
alimentación esté conectado 
correctamente a la toma de 

corriente de la pared y a la parte 
trasera del dispositivo.

Los niveles de agua en el depósito 
son demasiado bajos.

El ajuste del botón Neblina está 
configurado en LOW (BAJO).

El botón de encendido no está 
activado después de enchufar el 

dispositivo

Cable de alimentación desconectado 
de la toma de corriente de la 

pared/unidad

La unidad 
no se 

(ENCIENDE
APAGA) 
ON/OFF 

GUÍA PARA RESOLVER LOS PROBLEMAS

Si su Baby Dream Machine no está funcionando correctamente...

Lea este Manual del usuario y las instrucciones de uso que se incluyen 
con su Baby Dream MachineTM

Consulte nuestra página web: www.thebabydreammachine.com

Contacte con el servicio de atención al cliente a través de los enlaces de 
la página web.

PROBLEMA CAUSA PROBABLE SOLUCIÓN

Para problemas que no se han tratado aquí,consulte nuestra página web 
y presente un ticket en www.thebabydreammachine.com



Le agradecemos la compra en The Baby Dream 
Company de la Baby Dream Machine

Su Baby Dream Machine viene con una garantía del 
fabricante de 1 año. Esta garantía cubre cualquier 
defecto o problema mecánico que no haya sido causado 
por un error del usuario. Es posible que le pidamos que 
devuelva la unidad para probarla antes de enviarle una 
nueva. También pediremos el embalaje original.

¿Qué cubre esta garantía?
Salvo las exclusiones indicadas a continuación, nuestro 
fabricante garantiza que este producto (el «Producto») 
está fabricado para estar libre de defectos en materiales 
y mano de obra, para un uso normal por el consumidor 
durante el periodo que se describe a continuación. Esta 
garantía es exclusiva para usted y no es transferible.

¿Quién está cubierto?
Esta Garantía se aplica solo al primer comprador 
consumidor y no es transferible.

¿Qué hará The Baby Dream Company?
Al recibir e inspeccionar el artículo defectuoso, si The 
Baby Dream Company o su distribuidor autorizado 
determina que la unidad es defectuosa, según su opción 
y en un plazo razonable desde un punto de vista 
comercial, reparará o reemplazará sin cargos cualquier 
Producto o Accesorio que no sea conforme con 
respecto a esta Garantía. Podemos utilizar productos, 
accesorios o piezas que funcionen de forma equivalente 
reenvasados/ reacondicionados/ usados.

Exclusiones
Uso y desgaste normal. El mantenimiento periódico, la 
reparación y el reemplazo de piezas debido al desgaste 
normal están excluidos de la cobertura. Baterías. Abuso 
y mal uso. Defectos o daños resultantes de:
(A) operación o cuidado inadecuado, almacenamiento, 
mal uso o abuso, accidente o negligencia, como daños 
físicos (grietas, rayones, etc.) en la superficie del 

producto como resultado de un mal uso; (B) contacto con 
líquido (fuera del uso de humidificador / aromaterapia), 
agua, lluvia, humedad extrema o transpiración intensa, 
arena, suciedad o similares, calor o alimentos extremos; O 
como resultado de un uso inadecuado al no proteger el 
depósito de agua de acuerdo con nuestras instrucciones.
(C) uso de los Productos o Accesorios con fines comerciales 
o someter el Producto o Accesorio a condiciones o usos 
anormales; o (D) otros actos que no sean culpa de Baby 
Dream Company están excluidos de la cobertura. Uso de 
productos y accesorios de la marca Non-Baby Dream 
Company. Los defectos o daños que resulten del uso de 
productos o accesorios u otros equipos periféricos 
certificados o de la marca Non-Baby Dream Company 
están excluidos de la cobertura. Modificación o servicio no 
autorizado. Los defectos o daños resultantes del servicio, 
prueba, ajuste, instalación, mantenimiento, alteración o 
modificación de cualquier forma por parte de cualquier 
persona que no sea The Baby Dream Company o sus 
centros de servicio autorizados están excluidos de la 
cobertura.

Productos cambiados. Productos o accesorios con
(A) números de serie o etiquetas de fecha que se hayan 
eliminado, alterado o borrado;
(B) sellos rotos o que muestren evidencia de manipulación;
(C) números de serie de placa no coincidentes; o
(D) los recintos o piezas no conformes o con la marca Baby 
Dream Company están excluidos de la cobertura.

¿Cómo obtengo servicio de garantía u otra información?
Envíe un correo electrónico a 

hello@thebabydreammachine.com

NOTA: Los dispositivos que se reparan o reemplazan en 
virtud de los reclamos de garantía no están cubiertos por 

ninguna garantía.

GARANTÍA



Este producto cumple todas las normas de campos 
electromagnéticos relevantes y su uso es seguro 
cuando se manipula como se describe en la Guía 
del usuario. Por lo tanto, lea siempre atentamente 
las instrucciones de esta Guía del usuario antes de 
utilizar el dispositivo.

El dispositivo está destinado a un uso solo en 
interior. No hacer funcionar el dispositivo en el 
exterior.

Asegurarse siempre de que haya agua en el 
depósito antes de hacer funcionar el 
humidificador.

Usar solo agua limpia y fría para llenar el depósito.

Colocar el humidificador encima de una superficie 
lisa, nivelada e impermeable que esté elevada del 
suelo.

No instalar el humidificador a proximidad de los 
niños, paredes, muebles y electrodomésticos.

Manipular siempre el humidificador con las manos 
secas para evitar descargas eléctricas.

No hacer funcionar el humidificador con un cable o 
una toma de corriente dañados.

Desconectar el humidificador cuando no está en 
uso.

No tapar la salida de la neblina del humidificador
y no introducir objetos dentro de la salida de la 
neblina.

No dejar el humidificador en una habitación 
cerrada ya que el aire podría saturarse y salir 
condensación en paredes o muebles.

Dejar la puerta de la habitación parcialmente abierta 
cuando el humidificador esté en funcionamiento.

Asegurarse siempre de que la tapa y el tapón del 
depósito de agua estén bien asegurados, conforme a 
nuestras instrucciones, para evitar fugas de agua.

Este producto no es un juguete. No permita que los 
niños jueguen con él.

Conservar esta Guía del usuario para futuras 
consultas.

The Baby Dream Company no da consejos médicos, 
ni pretende dar consejos médicos. Consultar siempre 
el médico de su niño antes de usar cualquier 
dispositivo o método para facilitar el sueño, incluido 
la Baby Dream MachineTM. La información y las 
recomendaciones proporcionadas no son consejos 
médicos, ni pretenden ser consejos médicos. Confiar 
en los consejos está bajo su exclusiva responsabilidad 
y por su cuenta y riesgo. Este dispositivo está 
diseñado para su uso en caso de problemas de sueño 
comunes no relacionados con patologías médicas. 
Busque siempre el consejo del médico de su niño, 
con respecto a cualquier patología médica, o relativa 
a su salud y bienestar, antes de usar cualquier técnica 
y equipo para facilitar el sueño. Esto incluye el uso de 
la Baby Dream MachineTM. Siempre es mejor seguir 
las recomendaciones de sueño conforme a la 
campaña SIDS (campaña del Gobierno de Canadá de 
lucha contra el síndrome de la muerte súbita del 
lactante, SMSL). The Baby Dream Company no será, 
en ningún caso, responsable por daños, pérdidas
o lesiones, como resultado de confiar en esta 
información o del mal uso del producto.

ADVERTENCIA



BENUTZERHANDBUCH



Die Baby Dream Maschine bietet eine Kombination aus 
Klang, Licht, Ultraschall, Luftbefeuchter und Aromatherapie, 
die Ihrem Kind zu einem ruhigen Schlaf verhilft. 
Die Luftfeuchtigkeit wird durch Ultraschallwellen erzeugt, 
die das Wasser sofort verdampfen lassen.



LERNEN SIE IHRE 
BABY DREAM MASCHINETM KENNEN

VORDERSEITE

Leichte Befeuchtung

Ton & Lautstärke

RÜCKSEITE

EIN/AUS

Versorgungskabel



Basis

Düse für den Nebelauslass

Oberer 
Behälterdeckel 

(Bärenkopf)

400ml – Wasserbehälter

Anschlusspunkte
Nebeltrichter

Messbecher

Nebeltrichter/Deckel 
des Wasserbehälters

WICHTIGE BESTANDTEILE

Netzkabel



INSTALLATION

WICHTIG

Die Baby Dream Maschine™ wurde ausschließlich für die Verwendung von 100% 
biologischen ätherischen Ölen der Baby Dream Company entwickelt. Wenn Sie 
sich dafür entscheiden, die ätherischen Öle der Baby Dream Company zu 
verwenden, stellen Sie bitte sicher, das Wasser nach Gebrauch vollständig zu 
entleeren, um das Gerät sauber und frei von Rückständen zu halten. Legen Sie 
niemals etwas unter Ihr e Baby Dream Maschine™ (z.B. ein Handtuch, eine 
Decke usw.), da dies zu einer Fehlfunktion des Gerätes führen kann.



Installationsanweisungen:

Stellen Sie Ihre Baby Dream Maschine auf eine ebene Fläche, 
idealerweise 4 - 8 Fuß und mehr vom Kind entfernt.

Schließen Sie das Netzkabel an die Baby Dream Maschine und anschließend 
die Steckdose an.

Entfernen Sie die obere Abdeckung (Bärenkopf) der Baby Dream Maschine 
und dann den Deckel des Wasserbehälters (Nebeltrichter).

Verwenden Sie den mitgelieferten Messbecher, um die gewünschte 
Wassermenge abzumessen (max. 400 ml).

Gießen Sie das Wasser in den Wasserbehälter.

OPTIONAL - Fügen Sie ein 100% biologisches ätherisches Öl der Baby 
Dream Company gemäß unserer Anleitung in der altersgerechten Dosis auf 
Seite 10 hinzu.

Schließen Sie den Nebeltrichter wieder an den Wasserbehälter an (stellen 
Sie sicher, dass Kerbe und Rille richtig ausgerichtet sind).

Befestigen Sie die obere Abdeckung (Bärenkopf) wieder an der Maschine 
und stellen Sie sicher, dass sie zentriert ist.



 WICHTIG: Befestigen Sie die obere Abdeckung (Bärenkopf) 
immer sorgfältig, bevor Sie das Gerät einschalten

Schalten Sie Ihr Baby Dream-Gerät ein, indem Sie den Netzschalter auf der 
Rückseite des Geräts neben dem Netzkabel drücken.

Um die LEDs einzuschalten, die Lichttaste drücken. Weiteres Drücken der 
Lichttaste ermöglicht die Einstellung von Farbe und Helligkeit. Die 
vollständigen Einstellungen der Lichttaste �nden Sie auf der folgenden 
Seite. Um das Licht auszuschalten, den Zyklus der Farb- und 
Helligkeitsoptionen weiterschalten bis die LEDs ausgehen.

Pink Noise wird durch Drücken der Taste Sound eingeschaltet. Der Ton 
schaltet sich mit geringer Lautstärke ein. Um die Lautstärke zu 
erhöhen/einzustellen, erneut die Sound-Taste drücken. Die Lautstärke von 
Pink Noise kann in 3 Stufen eingestellt werden: niedrig, mittel und hoch. Die 
vollständigen Einstellungen der Sound-Taste �nden Sie auf der folgenden 
Seite. Um den Ton auszuschalten, den Lautstärke-Zyklus weiterschalten bis 
der Ton ausgeht.

Befeuchtung oder Aromatherapie wird durch Drücken der Taste Mist 
(Sprühnebel) eingeschaltet. Um die Intensität der Befeuchtung zu erhöhen/zu 
senken, erneut die Mist-Taste drücken. Die vollständigen Einstellungen der 
Mist-Taste �nden Sie auf der folgenden Seite. Um die Befeuchtung 
auszuschalten, den Befeuchtungszyklus weiterschalten bis die Befeuchtung 
ausgeht. Alternativ dazu wird der Nebel automatisch abgeschaltet, wenn der 
Wasserbehälter leer ist. Dies hat keinen Ein�uss auf andere Funktionen (Licht 
und Pink Noise).

Beachten Sie unbedingt die Reinigungs- und P�egehinweise, wenn die Baby 
Dream MaschineTM nicht in Gebrauch ist.



1. Drücken: Weißlicht auf Low
2. Drücken: Weißlicht auf Low
3. Drücken: Weißlicht auf High
4. Drücken Rotlicht auf Low
5. Drücken: Rotlicht auf Medium
6. Drücken: Rotlicht auf High
7. Drücken Licht AUS

1. Drücken: Ton auf Low
2. Drücken: Ton auf Medium
3. Drücken: Ton auf High
4. Drücken: Ton OFF

1. Drücken: Sprühnebel auf Low
2. Drücken: Sprühnebel auf Medium
3. Drücken: Sprühnebel auf High
4. Drücken: Sprühnebel AUS

1. Drücken: Spannung EIN
2. Drücken: Spannung AUS

ANLEITUNG FÜR DIE TASTENEINSTELLUNGEN

LICHT TON

SPRÜHNEBEL
BEFEUCHTUNG SPANNUNG



Wasserstand 
(ml) 

150 ml

250 ml

400 ml (max)

1-3 Stunden

3-6 Stunden

3-6 Stunden

Befeuchtungszeit

Anmerkung: Die Zeitvorgaben für den Luftbefeuchter sind 
abhängig von der eingestellten Nebelmenge. 
Beispiel: 150 ml Wasser bei der Einstellung LOW MIST würde 3 
Stunden lang laufen.

ZEITUHR LUFTBEFEUCHTUNG



Wir empfehlen, die Baby Dream Maschine ausschließlich mit den 
ätherischen Ölen von The Baby Dream Company zu verwenden, da 
diese zu 100% aus kontrolliert biologischem Anbau stammen und 
speziell für die Verwendung mit unserem Gerät gemischt wurden.

Kind Alter

< 3+ Monate NA

3-5 Monate 1-2 Tropfen

6-12 Monate 2-3 Tropfen

1-2 Jahre 2-4 Tropfen

2-4 Jahre 4-5 Tropfen

4-6 Jahre 5 Tropfen

6+ Jahre 5-6 Tropfen

Empfohlene 
Anzahl Tropfen

AROMATHERAPIE-ANLEITUNG



WARNUNG    Verwenden Sie zur Reinigung des Geräts niemals 
Lösungsmittel, Chemikalien, Reinigungsmittel oder Scheuermittel. Sie 
beschädigen die Bauteile und können dazu führen, dass es zu schädlichen 
Gasbildungen im Nebel führt.

TIPP   Um Ölablagerungen zu vermeiden, sollten Sie den Wassertank 
Ihrer Baby Dream Maschine nach jedem Gebrauch auswaschen.

Wie Sie Ihr Baby Dream-Gerät reinigen
Wenn Sie den Ultraschall-Kühlnebel-Luftbefeuchter oder die Aromathera-
pie-Funktionen Ihrer Baby Dream Maschine verwenden, empfehlen wir, sie 
mindestens einmal pro Woche zu reinigen, damit sie stets sauber bleibt und 
einwandfrei funktioniert. Die Reinigung Ihres Baby Dream Geräts ist wichtig, 
da sich Wasser- und Ölrückstände im Inneren ablagern können, was die 
Funktionsfähigkeit beeinträchtigt.

Zum Reinigen:

Schalten Sie Ihre Baby Dream Maschine aus und ziehen Sie den Stecker.
Entleeren Sie den Flüssigkeitsbehälter vollständig.
Bereiten Sie in einer separaten Schüssel oder Tasse eine Reinigungsmi-
schung aus 1 Tasse Wasser und 1 Esslöffel weißem Essig vor.
Wischen Sie den Wasserbehälter mit einem in die Reinigungslösung 
getauchten Baumwolltuch aus.
Tauchen Sie ein Wattestäbchen in die Reinigungslösung und reinigen Sie 
die Ultraschallplatte, um Ablagerungen zu entfernen.
Spülen Sie den Wasserbehälter mit Wasser aus; wischen Sie ihn dann 
sauber und trocknen Sie überschüssiges Wasser mit einem weichen Tuch.
Lassen Sie alle Teile vor der Wiederverwendung trocknen.

REINIGUNGSHINWEISE



TECHNISCHE EIGENSCHAFTEN

Größe

Gewicht

Leistung

Ultraschallfrequenz

Wasserinhalt

Hauptmaterial

LED-Farben

Tasterart 

B 202mm x H 210mm

850 g                          

24V DC / 0,65A

100-240V AC, 50/60Hz                                                                                                      

400ml Max           

ABS & PP            

weiß und rot   

Druckknöpfe

Bei Problemen, die hier nicht behandelt werden, besuchen Sie bitte 
unsere Website und öffnen ein Ticket www.thebabydreammachine.com

Para problemas que no se han tratado aquí,consulte nuestra página web 
y presente un ticket en www.thebabydreammachine.com



B 202mm x H 210mm

850 g                          

24V DC / 0,65A

100-240V AC, 50/60Hz                                                                                                      

400ml Max           

ABS & PP            

weiß und rot   

Druckknöpfe

Nebel schaltet 
sich nicht ein 
oder nur sehr 
wenig Nebel

Füllen Sie mehr Wasser in den 
Behälter ein. Erhöhen Sie den 
Nebelausstoß durch Drücken 
der MIST-Symboltaste, um die 
Nebelintensität zu erhöhen.

Drücken Sie die POWER-Taste 
(auf der Rückseite des Geräts), 

um das Gerät ein- und 
auszuschalten.

Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das 
Netzkabel ordnungsgemäß an 
der Wandsteckdose und an der 

Rückseite des Geräts 
angeschlossen ist.

Der Wasserstand im Wasserbehälter 
ist zu niedrig Die Nebeltaste steht 

auf LOW.

Einschaltknopf nach dem Einstecken 
des Geräts nicht betätigt.

Das Netzkabel wurde von der 
Steckdose/dem Gerät getrennt.

Gerät lässt 
sich nicht 

ein-/ausschalten

PANNENHILFE

Wenn Ihre Baby Dream Maschine nicht richtig funktioniert...

Lesen Sie das Benutzerhandbuch und die Kurzanleitung, die Ihrer 
Baby Dream MaschineTM beiliegen.

Besuchen Sie unsere Website: www.thebabydreammachine.com

Kontaktieren Sie den Kundendienst über die Links auf der Website

PROBLEM WAHRSCHEINLICHE URSACHE LÖSUNG

Bei Problemen, die hier nicht behandelt werden, besuchen Sie bitte 
unsere Website und öffnen ein Ticket www.thebabydreammachine.com

Para problemas que no se han tratado aquí,consulte nuestra página web 
y presente un ticket en www.thebabydreammachine.com



Vielen Dank, die Baby Dream Maschine von The Baby 
Dream Company gekauft zu haben
Ihre Baby Dream Maschine wird mit einer Herstellergaran-
tie von 1 Jahr geliefert. Diese Garantie deckt alle Defekte 
oder mechanischen Probleme ab, die nicht durch Fehler 
des Nutzers verursacht wurden. Es kann vorkommen, dass 
wir Sie bitten, das Gerät zu Testzwecken zurückzuschicken, 
bevor wir Ihnen ein neues Gerät zusenden. Wir werden 
auch die Originalverpackung verlangen.
Was deckt diese Garantie ab? Vorbehaltlich der unten 
aufgeführten Ausschlüsse garantiert unser Hersteller, für 
dieses Produkt ("Produkt") bei normaler Nutzung durch 
den Kunden für den unten angegebenen Zeitraum 
Material- und Verarbeitungsfehlerfreiheit. Diese Garantie 
ist eine exklusiv für Sie bestimmte Garantie und ist nicht 
übertragbar.
Wer ist abgedeckt? Diese Garantie gilt nur für den 
Erstkäufer und ist nicht übertragbar.
Was wird die Baby Dream Company tun?
Wenn die Baby Dream Company oder ihr Vertragshändler 
nach Erhalt und Prüfung des defekten Artikels feststellt, 
dass das Gerät defekt ist, wird das Unternehmen nach 
eigenem Ermessen und innerhalb einer kommerziell 
angemessenen Zeit alle Produkte oder Zubehörteile, die 
nicht dieser Garantie entsprechen, kostenlos reparieren 
oder ersetzen. Wir können funktional gleichwertige 
überholte/ aufgearbeitete/ gebrauchte oder neue 
Produkte, Zubehör oder Teile verwenden.
Die Garantiedauer für Verbraucherprodukte beläuft sich auf 
ein (1) Jahr ab dem Datum des ursprünglichen Kaufs des 
Produkts durch den Erstkäufer des Produkts. Wir können 
einen Kaufnachweis verlangen, um Ihre Garantie zu 
überprüfen. Bitte bewahren Sie daher den Kaufbeleg auf.

Exklusionen
Normale Abnutzung und Verschleiß. Regelmäßige 
Wartung, Reparatur und Austausch von Teilen aufgrund 
von normalem Verschleiß sind von der Garantie 
ausgeschlossen. Batterien. Missbrauch und Fehlgebrauch. 
Defekte oder Schäden, die auf Folgendes zurückzuführen 
sind:

(A) unsachgemäße Bedienung oder Pflege, Lagerung, 
unsachgemäße Verwendung oder Missbrauch, Unfall oder 
Vernachlässigung, wie z. B. physische Schäden (Risse, Kratzer 
usw.) an der Oberfläche des Produkts aufgrund von 
Missbrauch; (B) Kontakt mit Flüssigkeiten (außerhalb der 
Verwendung als Luftbefeuchter/Aromatherapie), Wasser, 
Regen, extremer Luftfeuchtigkeit oder Schweiß, Sand, 
Schmutz o.ä., extremer Hitze oder Lebensmitteln; oder als 
Folge unsachgemäßer Verwendung durch Nichtbefestigung 
des Wasserbehälters gemäß unseren Anweisungen. (C) die 
Verwendung von Produkten oder Zubehör zu kommerziellen 
Zwecken oder anormale Gebrauchs- oder Nutzungsbedingun-
gen; oder (D) andere Handlungen, die nicht auf Baby Dream 
Company zurückzuführen sind, sind von der Deckung 
ausgeschlossen. Verwendung von Produkten und Zubehör, die 
nicht von Baby Dream Company hergestellt wurden. Defekte 
oder Schäden, die durch die Verwendung von anderen, nicht 
von Baby Dream Company hergestellten oder zertifizierten 
Produkten oder Zubehör oder anderen Peripheriegeräten 
entstehen, sind von der Garantieleistung ausgeschlossen. 
Unbefugte Serviceleistungen oder Modifikationen. Defekte 
oder Schäden, die durch Serviceleistungen, Tests, 
Anpassungen, Installationen, Wartungen, Änderungen oder 
Modifikationen entstehen, die nicht von The Baby Dream 
Company oder befugten Servicezentren durchgeführt wurden, 
sind von der Deckung ausgeschlossen.

Produktänderungen. Produkte oder Zubehör mit
(A) Seriennummern oder Datumsschildern, die entfernt, 
verändert oder unkenntlich gemacht wurden;
(B) gebrochenen Siegeln oder Anzeichen von Manipulationen;
(C) nicht übereinstimmenden Seriennummern; oder
(D) nicht konformen oder nicht von Baby Dream Company 
vertriebenen Gehäusen oder Teilen sind von der Garantie 
ausgeschlossen.

Wie beantrage ich eine Serviceleistung oder bekomme ich 
andere Informationen? Bitte senden Sie eine E-Mail an 

hello@thebabydreammachine.com.

HINWEIS: Geräte, die im Rahmen von Garantieansprüchen 
repariert oder ersetzt werden, sind von jeglicher Garantie 
ausgeschlossen.

GARANTIE

Le agradecemos la compra en The Baby Dream 
Company de la Baby Dream Machine

Su Baby Dream Machine viene con una garantía del 
fabricante de 1 año. Esta garantía cubre cualquier 
defecto o problema mecánico que no haya sido causado 
por un error del usuario. Es posible que le pidamos que 
devuelva la unidad para probarla antes de enviarle una 
nueva. También pediremos el embalaje original.

¿Qué cubre esta garantía?
Salvo las exclusiones indicadas a continuación, nuestro 
fabricante garantiza que este producto (el «Producto») 
está fabricado para estar libre de defectos en materiales 
y mano de obra, para un uso normal por el consumidor 
durante el periodo que se describe a continuación. Esta 
garantía es exclusiva para usted y no es transferible.

¿Quién está cubierto?
Esta Garantía se aplica solo al primer comprador 
consumidor y no es transferible.

¿Qué hará The Baby Dream Company?
Al recibir e inspeccionar el artículo defectuoso, si The 
Baby Dream Company o su distribuidor autorizado 
determina que la unidad es defectuosa, según su opción 
y en un plazo razonable desde un punto de vista 
comercial, reparará o reemplazará sin cargos cualquier 
Producto o Accesorio que no sea conforme con 
respecto a esta Garantía. Podemos utilizar productos, 
accesorios o piezas que funcionen de forma equivalente 
reenvasados/ reacondicionados/ usados.

Exclusiones
Uso y desgaste normal. El mantenimiento periódico, la 
reparación y el reemplazo de piezas debido al desgaste 
normal están excluidos de la cobertura. Baterías. Abuso 
y mal uso. Defectos o daños resultantes de:
(A) operación o cuidado inadecuado, almacenamiento, 
mal uso o abuso, accidente o negligencia, como daños 
físicos (grietas, rayones, etc.) en la superficie del 

producto como resultado de un mal uso; (B) contacto con 
líquido (fuera del uso de humidificador / aromaterapia), 
agua, lluvia, humedad extrema o transpiración intensa, 
arena, suciedad o similares, calor o alimentos extremos; O 
como resultado de un uso inadecuado al no proteger el 
depósito de agua de acuerdo con nuestras instrucciones.
(C) uso de los Productos o Accesorios con fines comerciales 
o someter el Producto o Accesorio a condiciones o usos 
anormales; o (D) otros actos que no sean culpa de Baby 
Dream Company están excluidos de la cobertura. Uso de 
productos y accesorios de la marca Non-Baby Dream 
Company. Los defectos o daños que resulten del uso de 
productos o accesorios u otros equipos periféricos 
certificados o de la marca Non-Baby Dream Company 
están excluidos de la cobertura. Modificación o servicio no 
autorizado. Los defectos o daños resultantes del servicio, 
prueba, ajuste, instalación, mantenimiento, alteración o 
modificación de cualquier forma por parte de cualquier 
persona que no sea The Baby Dream Company o sus 
centros de servicio autorizados están excluidos de la 
cobertura.

Productos cambiados. Productos o accesorios con
(A) números de serie o etiquetas de fecha que se hayan 
eliminado, alterado o borrado;
(B) sellos rotos o que muestren evidencia de manipulación;
(C) números de serie de placa no coincidentes; o
(D) los recintos o piezas no conformes o con la marca Baby 
Dream Company están excluidos de la cobertura.

¿Cómo obtengo servicio de garantía u otra información?
Envíe un correo electrónico a 

hello@thebabydreammachine.com

NOTA: Los dispositivos que se reparan o reemplazan en 
virtud de los reclamos de garantía no están cubiertos por 

ninguna garantía.



Dieses Produkt entspricht allen relevanten Normen 
für elektromagnetische Felder und ist bei der im 
Benutzerhandbuch beschriebenen Handhabung in 
der Anwendung sicher. Lesen Sie daher vor der 
Verwendung des Geräts die Anweisungen in diesem 
Benutzerhandbuch sorgfältig durch.

Das Gerät ist nur für den Gebrauch in Innenräumen 
vorgesehen. Betreiben Sie das Gerät nicht im Freien.

Vergewissern Sie sich immer, dass sich Wasser im 
Wasserbehälter befindet, bevor Sie den 
Luftbefeuchter in Betrieb nehmen.

Verwenden Sie nur sauberes, kühles Wasser zum 
Befüllen des Wasserbehälters.

Stellen Sie den Luftbefeuchter auf eine glatte, ebene 
und wasserfeste Oberfläche, in einiger Entfernung 
zum Boden.

Stellen Sie den Luftbefeuchter nicht in der Nähe von 
Kindern, Wänden, Möbeln und Elektrogeräten auf.

Fassen Sie den Luftbefeuchter immer mit trockenen 
Händen an, um einen elektrischen Schlag zu 
vermeiden.

Betreiben Sie den Luftbefeuchter nicht mit einem 
beschädigten Kabel oder Stecker.

Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker des Luftbefeuchters, 
wenn er nicht benutzt wird.

Decken Sie den Nebelauslass des Luftbefeuchters 
nicht abund stecken Sie keine Gegenstände in den 
Nebelauslass.

Lassen Sie den Luftbefeuchter nicht in einem 
geschlossenen Raum stehen, da die Luft gesättigt 
werden und sich Kondenswasser an Wänden oder 
Möbeln bilden kann.

Lassen Sie die Zimmertür halb offen, wenn der 
Luftbefeuchter in Betrieb ist.

Vergewissern Sie sich immer, dass der Deckel des 
Wasserbehälters gemäß unseren Anweisungen 
ordnungsgemäß gesichert ist, damit kein Wasser 
ausläuft.

Dieses Produkt ist kein Spielzeug. Erlauben Sie Kindern 
nicht, mit ihm zu spielen.

Bewahren Sie dieses Benutzerhandbuch zum späteren 
Nachschlagen auf.

Die Baby Dream Company erteilt weder medizinische 
Ratschläge, noch erhebt sie den Anspruch, medizinische 
Ratschläge zu erteilen. Wenden Sie sich stets an den 
Arzt Ihres Kindes, bevor Sie irgendwelche 
Schlaftrainingsgeräte oder -methoden, einschließlich 
der Baby Dream MaschineTM, verwenden. Die 
bereitgestellten Informationen und Empfehlungen 
stellen keine medizinische Beratung dar und sind auch 
nicht als solche gedacht. Die Inanspruchnahme der 
Ratschläge erfolgt ausschließlich auf Ihr eigenes
Risiko. Dieses Gerät ist für die Verwendung bei 
allgemeinen Schlafproblemen gedacht, die nicht in 
Verbindung mit medizinischen Umständen stehen. 
Wenden Sie sich stets an den Rat des Arzt Ihres Kindes, 
wenn es um Krankheiten oder die Gesundheit und das 
Wohlergehen Ihres Kindes geht, bevor Sie Techniken 
und Geräte als Einschlaf- bzw. Schlafhilfe einsetzen. Dies 
gilt auch für die Verwendung der Baby Dream 
MaschineTM. Es ist immer am besten, die 
Schlafempfehlungen der SIDS-Kampagne zu befolgen. 
In keinem Fall ist die Baby Dream Company haftbar für 
Ansprüche, Verluste,
Verletzungen oder Schäden, die sich aus diesen 
Informationen oder aus dem Missbrauch des Produkts 
ergeben.

WARNUNG
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